[Urging the Municipal Transportation Authority to approve the Arthur H. Coleman Medical Center community's request for sidewalk width reduction to establish perpendicular parking on Ingerson Street.]

Resolution urging the Municipal Transportation Authority to approve the Arthur H. Coleman Medical Center community's request for sidewalk width reduction to establish perpendicular parking on Ingerson Street.

WHEREAS, The Coleman Medical Center located at the corner of Ingerson Street and 3rd Street was established in 1960 to serve the health needs of the Bayview/Hunters Point community ranging from asthma, heart disease diabetes, hypertension, stroke, breast and prostate cancer; and,

WHEREAS, The lost of the parking on 3rd Street as well as the lost of the #15 bus stop in front of the Medical Center due to the impending replacement of the light rail will create tremendous burden for many of their elderly and disabled patients; and,

WHEREAS, On Ingerson Street side of the building is a wide expanse of sidewalk that by practice has been turned into parking despite all efforts to keep cars from illegally parking there; and,

WHEREAS, Reducing the sidewalk on Ingerson and replacing it with much needed parking will fill the void left by the recent changes on 3rd Street; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby urge the Municipal Transportation Authority to support the Arthur H. Coleman Medical Center community's request for sidewalk width reduction to establish perpendicular parking on Ingerson Street.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

051429

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Municipal Transportation Authority to approve the Arthur H. Coleman Medical Center community's request for sidewalk width reduction to establish perpendicular parking on Ingerson Street.

August 16, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051429

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 16, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria I. Young (Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

NO 1 8 WS

Date Approved